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BILL SUMMARY 

• Allows urban townships that are civil service townships to promote any 
one of the three highest scorers on a police or fire department 
promotional exam. 

• Makes changes related to board meeting minutes and township journal 
publications in a limited home rule township. 

CONTENT AND OPERATION 

Urban townships 

Overview 

Current law defines "urban townships" as townships that adopt a limited 
home rule government and have a population in their unincorporated territory of 
15,000 or more (sec. 504.01(B)--not in the bill).  Although this definition exists in 
current law, there are no requirements in current law that relate particularly to 
urban townships.  The bill proposes to enact a few provisions that relate 
particularly to them. 

                                                 
* This analysis was prepared before the report of the Senate State & Local Government 
& Veterans Affairs Committee appeared in the Senate Journal.  Note that the list of co-
sponsors and the legislative history may be incomplete. 
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Promotions in "civil service" urban townships 

General background.  Current law permits a township that has a population 
of 10,000 or more residing within its unincorporated territory and that has a police 
or fire department of ten or more full-time paid employees to create a township 
civil service commission (sec. 124.40(B)--not in the bill).  If the board of township 
trustees of such a township decides to have a civil service commission, state law 
dictates how the commission is created and provides for employee qualifications 
and the specific process to make appointments and promotions based on merit, 
fitness, and competitive examinations (R.C. Chapter 124.). 

The township civil service commission's jurisdiction is limited to 
employees of the township fire and/or police department (provided a department 
has at least ten full-time paid employees).  The board of township trustees may 
appoint the fire chief and the police chief, and those chiefs serve at the pleasure of 
the board.  (Secs. 505.38(C) and 505.49(C); sec. 124.40(B)--not in the bill.) 

Filling vacancies by promotion.  Current civil service law requires 
vacancies in positions above the rank of regular civil service township fireman or 
police patrolman to be filled by competitive promotional examination.  Those with 
at least a minimum passing grade may have seniority, efficiency, or other credits 
added to their grade, and must be placed on the appropriate eligible list.  The 
person with the highest rating on an eligible list must be appointed to fill a 
vacancy.  In the case of firemen, if two or more examinees receive the same grade, 
seniority in fire department service must determine the order in which the 
examinees are placed on the appropriate eligible list and are eligible to be 
appointed to fill a vacancy.  (Secs. 124.44 to 124.46--not in the bill.) 

The bill permits an urban township that is also a civil service township to 
appoint any one of the three highest scorers on the eligible list for a promotional 
examination to a vacant position in its fire or police department (secs. 
505.38(C)(3) and 505.49(C)(3)). 

Limited home rule townships 

Journals 

Current law requires the board of township trustees in a limited home rule 
township to keep a journal of its proceedings (sec. 504.09).  These townships can 
exercise all powers of local self-government within their unincorporated area, 
other than powers that are in conflict with general laws, except that they must 
comply with the requirements and prohibitions of the Limited Home Rule 
Township Law (sec. 504.04(A)(1)--not in the bill).   
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Section 507.04 of the Revised Code (not in the bill), a section that applies 
to all townships, requires the township clerk to keep an accurate record of the 
proceedings of the board of township trustees at all of its meetings.  This, 
presumably, is a "general law" that a limited home rule township must follow.  
The bill permits a board of township trustees of a limited home rule township, 
despite that general law requirement, to designate by a majority vote any person to 
keep its journal and to take the minutes of its board meetings.  (Sec. 504.09.) 

Township resolutions 

Current law specifies that limited home rule townships must follow specific 
requirements for the revision or amendment of resolutions, requires them to 
publish their resolutions in newspapers or by posting in the same manner as 
municipal corporations under the Revised Code, and permits them to publish their 
resolutions in book form in the same manner as municipal corporations under the 
Revised Code.  These provisions of the Limited Home Rule Township Law do not 
distinguish between resolutions adopted by these townships under "general law" 
requirements or as an exercise of their limited home rule powers not available to 
other townships.1  (Sec. 504.12.) 

The bill limits the procedures mentioned above to resolutions adopted 
"pursuant to a township's limited home rule powers" (sec. 504.12). 
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1 The term "general law," as used in the Limited Home Rule Township Law, is not 
defined.  Many people interpret it to mean any law related to townships in the Revised 
Code.  That interpretation is not the same interpretation given to "general law" in the 
context of municipal home rule; however, there is no reason to assume a relationship 
exists between the terms used in those different contexts.  Until a court interprets the term 
in the Limited Home Rule Township Law or a definition of the term is provided in the 
Law, it will remain unclear what it refers to.  This analysis assumes it refers to any 
Revised Code provision relevant to townships in general. 


